Price per share in USD  46,16 69,23 92,31 115,39 138,47

Shares of the Santiago Stock Exchange

in BRL   (25,174) (12,555) 65 12,685 25,304

 Price per share in CLP  1,101,416 1,652,124 2,202,831 2,753,539 3,304,247

(*) The prices per share were calculated based on the future price for three months obtained by Bloomberg.

The possible impacts stated in the sensitivity analysis would go through equity, net of taxes.

Interest rate risk

This risk arises from the possibility that fluctuations in future interest rates for the corresponding maturities

could affect the fair value of BM&FBOVESPA’s transactions.

• Floating-rate position

As a financial investment policy and considering the need for immediate liquidity with the least possible impact

from interest rate fluctuations, BM&FBOVESPA maintains its financial assets and liabilities substantially

indexed to floating interest rates.

The table below shows the possible impacts on profit or loss of a change of 25% and 50% on the probable

scenario for the CDI and SELIC rate, for the next three months:

BM&FBOVESPA S.A. – Bolsa de Valores, Mercadorias e Futuros

Notes to quarterly information

September 30, 2015

(In thousands of reais)

23

Impact

Scenario Scenario  Probable Scenario Scenario

Risk factor -50% -25% Scenario (*)  25% 50%

CDI 45,740 67,751 89,233 110,214 130,721

CDI Rate 7.19% 10.79% 14.38% 17.98% 21.57%

Impact

Scenario Scenario Probable Scenario Scenario

Risk factor -50% -25% Scenario (*) 25% 50%

Selic 30,593 45,306 59,660 73,674 87,366

Selic rate 7.32% 10.98% 14.64% 18.30% 21.95%

(*) CDI and SELIC indexes were calculated based on future interest rates for the next three months obtained by Bloomberg.

• Fixed-rate position

Part of BM&FBOVESPA’s financial investments bears fixed interest rates. However, in terms of percentage, in

view of the amounts involved, the effects on the portfolio are not considered material.

Currency risk

This risk arises from the possibility of fluctuations in exchange rates in connection with the acquisition of inputs,

product sales and asset and liability financial instruments could have an impact on the related amounts in local

currency.

In addition to the amounts payable and receivable in foreign currencies, including interest payments on the

senior unsecured notes in the next six-month period, BM&FBOVESPA has third-party deposits in foreign

currency to guarantee the settlement of transactions by foreign investors, own funds abroad and also equity

interest in foreign stock exchanges (CME Group and Santiago Stock Exchange).

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of possible impacts of a change of 25% and 50% on the probable

scenario for foreign exchange rate, for the next three months:

Impact

-50% -25% Probable  25% 50%

Risk factor

Scenario (*)

USD   (1,284,686) (615,875) 52,936 721,747 1,390,558

Exchange rate (USD/BRL) 2.0266 3.0398 4.0531 5.0664 6.0797

(*) The foreign exchange rate index USD/BRL was calculated based on the foreign exchange rate for three months obtained

by Bloomberg.

BM&FBOVESPA S.A. – Bolsa de Valores, Mercadorias e Futuros

Notes to quarterly information

September 30, 2015

(In thousands of reais)

24

The possible impacts stated in the sensitivity analysis would go through equity, net of taxes.

Owing to the net amounts of the other currencies, their impacts are not considered significant.

Liquidity risk

The following table shows the main financial liabilities of BM&FBOVESPA Group by maturity, represented by

non-derivative financial liabilities, on an undiscounted cash flows basis:

No maturity

Within 1
year

From 1 to
2 years

From 2 to
5 years

More than
5 years

Collaterals for transactions 4,063,724 - - - -

Debt issued abroad  - 135,957 135,585 378,895 2,498,279